## SENATE RESOLUTION NO. 56

### BY SENATOR BOUDREAUX

#### A RESOLUTION

To express the sincere condolences of the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana upon the death of Warren "Joe" Breaux Sr.

WHEREAS, it is with deep regret and profound sorrow that the citizens of Louisiana learned of the death of Warren "Joe" Breaux Sr. on March 15, 2018; and

WHEREAS, Warren "Joe" Breaux Sr. was born in Loreauville, Louisiana, and lived in Lafayette for most of his life; and

WHEREAS, he served in the United States Army during World War II in the Pacific Theater and enjoyed dove hunting and photography; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Breaux worked alongside his brother, Allen, at the Allen Breaux Photography Studio for many years, and had also been employed by the A&B Valve Co. and The Loma Company; and

WHEREAS, he is survived by three daughters, Debbie Gerard, Linda Myers, and Lisa Seaux; one son, Joey Breaux; one sister, Dot Dautrieve; twelve grandchildren; ten great-grandchildren; and his good friend Dot Guidry; and

WHEREAS, he was preceded in death by his wife Thelma Arceneaux Breaux; his parents Estelle and Dassas Breaux; four brothers, Alex Jr., P. J., Jessie, and Allen Breaux; and four sisters, Irene Foti, Rose St. Martin, Lena Jackson, and Arlette Peloquin; and

WHEREAS, the death of Warren "Joe" Breaux Sr. has left a substantial void in the Lafayette community and a sense of loss in the citizens whose lives he touched, and his memory shall live forever in the minds and hearts of all those who knew and loved this remarkable gentleman.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Senate of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby express sincere and heartfelt condolences upon the death of Warren "Joe"

# SR NO. 56

Breaux Sr. and extends enduring appreciation for the tremendous pride and honor that he will forever bring to the Lafayette community, the state of Louisiana, and the United States of America.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the family of Warren "Joe" Breaux Sr.

# PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE